

No. 98-5913

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TAMMY STEVENS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PREMIER CRUISES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TIMOTHY J. MORAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	
I. THE "BARRIER REMOVAL" PROVISIONS OF THE ADA APPLY TO EXISTING CRUISE SHIPS	1
II. CRUISE SHIPS ARE PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS AND SPECIFIED PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION PROVIDED BY A PRIVATE ENTITY	5
III. REGULATING CRUISE SHIPS THAT ENTER UNITED STATES PORTS IS NOT EXTRATERRITORIAL	7
IV. APPLYING THE ADA TO PREMIER WOULD NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Armement Deppe, S.A. v. United States</u> , 399 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1094 (1969)	9
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	1
<u>Cruz v. Chesapeake Shipping Co.</u> , 932 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1991)	7
<u>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	7, 8, 9

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Deck v. American Haw. Cruises, Inc., No. 98-00092 (D. Haw. Jan. 15, 1999) (order denying motion for summary judgment) 5

EEOC v. Bermuda Star Line, Inc., 744 F. Supp. 1109 (M.D. Fla. 1990) 8

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California, 509 U.S. 764 (1993) 11

In re Club Assocs., 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992) 10

Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains, 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) 6

International Longshoremen's Local 1416 v. Ariadne Shipping Co., 397 U.S. 195 (1970) 9

Johnson v. City of Saline, 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998) 6

Lauritzen v. Larsen, 345 U.S. 571 (1953) 8, 12

McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras, 372 U.S. 10 (1963) 9

Menkowitz v. Pottstown Memorial Med. Ctr., 154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998) 6

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) 12

NLRB v. Dredge Operators, Inc., 19 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1994) 8, 12

Posadas v. National City Bank, 296 U.S. 497 (1936) 12

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S.
504 (1994) 1

United States v. Flores, 289 U.S. 137 (1933) 8

United States v. Hayes, 653 F.2d 8 (1st Cir.
1981) 8

United States v. Louisiana, 394 U.S. 11 (1969) 11

United States v. Louisiana, 470 U.S. 93 (1985) 12

United States v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.,
11 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 1998) 9

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),

42 U.S.C. 12206(a) (1) 6

42 U.S.C. 12206(c) (3) 6

Title III:

42 U.S.C. 12181(9) 3, 4

42 U.S.C. 12182(a) (2) (A) (iv) 2, 4

42 U.S.C. 12183 3

42 U.S.C. 12183(a) (1) 3

42 U.S.C. 12184 5

42 U.S.C. 12184(b) (2) (C) 2, 4

42 U.S.C. 12188(2) 3

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA),

29 U.S.C. 151 et seq. 9

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 36.201-36.310	1
28 C.F.R. 36.304	2
28 C.F.R. 36.304 (b)	3, 4
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A	3
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B.	1-2
49 C.F.R. 37.5 (f)	2, 6
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, App. D § 37.3	6
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, App. D § 37.5	6
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, App. D § 37.21	6
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, App. D § 37.109	2, 6
55 Fed. Reg. 50,237 (1990)	6
56 Fed. Reg. 45,584 (1991)	2, 5, 6
56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (1991)	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	4
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	4

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual:

Section III-1.2000(D) (1994 Supp.) 2, 5

Craig Allen, Federalism in the Era of International

Standards (Part II), 29 J. Mar. L. & Com. 565

(1998) 10, 11

Convention on the High Seas, April 29, 1958,

art. 10, T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 82 12

President's Ocean Policy Statement, 19 Weekly

Comp. Pres. Doc. 383 (Mar. 10, 1983) 11

President's Transmittal of the United States

Convention on the Law of the Sea, Oct. 7,

1994, 34 I.L.M. 1393 11-12

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea,

Dec. 10, 1982, 21 I.L.M. 1261 (1982):

Article 11 11

Article 18 11

Article 21(2) 11

Article 25(2) 11
